Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Form2 17B

Name of Company
Hugo Realisations Limuted (formerly Hug

o Russell and Co Limmted)

Company number
01095274

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court
{full name of court]

Court case number
4126 of 2007

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of

London, EC2R 6AY

I{ We (a) Stephen Robert Cork and Joanne Elizabeth Milner of Srruth & Wilhamson Limted,

admunistrator(s) attach a copy of *my-/ our proposals 1n respect of the admunistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 23 July 2008

* Delete as applicable Jomt Ad ‘_.u‘ n
oinl mnistrato,

N

Dated 22 Nt ‘I o¥

Contact Details:

Srmith & Wilhiamson Limuted,

You do not have to give any contact information m
the box oppaosite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies

House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the pubhc record

London
,EC2R 6AY Tel
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AUGR128N*
247
A54

14/08/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE




Smith & Williamson

25 Moorgate « London « EC2R 6AY !
Telephone 020 7131 4000 = Fax 020 7131 4001 « Dx 119507 Finsbury Square EC2
Email alhster manson@smuth wilhamson co uk » www smith williamson co uk

TO ALL ENOWN CREDITORS 23 Julv 2008

& CONTRIBUTORIES
Our Ref

SRC/AM/DT6/RU226 - 12

Dear Sir/Madam

Flugo Realisations Limited (formerly Hugo Russell & Co Limited)

IDhlldash Holdings Limited
(both in Administration) (“the Companies™)

I refer to my appointment as Joint Adminmistrator of the Compames pursuant to QOut of Court
applications made by the directors on 2 June 2008

I am now convening a meeting of creditois of the Companies pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl
to the Insolvency Act 1986. at which creditors can consider my Statements of Proposals 1n respect of
the Companies The meeting has been scheduled for § August 2008 at 10 00am at 25 Moorgate,
London EC2R 6AY and I enclose the following documents n this regard

1} Notice of the Meeting of Creditors

2 Statement of the Admunistators’ Proposals. incorporating
a) Statement of Affairs |
by Account of Receipts and Payments
¢) Admumistrators’ Fees Analysis and Creditors” Guide to Admmstrators’ Fees

3) Proofof Debt Form

4) Proxy Form

Cieditors who wish to attend and/or vote at the meeting aie 1equested to return to me a duly completed
proxy form and a proof of debt as soon as possible and no later than 12 noon on 7 August 2008
Creditois” votes are calculated according to the amount of their debts as at 2 June 2008, unless 1n the
case of unliquidated claims. where the Chairman agrees to assign estimated munimum values to the

debts

Should you have any quenes please do not hesitate to contact Alhster Manson or Dana Tomanova of
this office

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of

Director acting ax insolvency practitoners contract without persoml Ihbility
Stephen Cork b kcensed 10 act as an Insolvency practitioner by the insclvency Practidoners Assocaton
Joanne Milner is beensed to act a3 an Insolvency practitioner by the institite of Chartered Accounant of Enghand & Waies
Tha business, affurs and property of the above Company are being ged by the Adminntrator who contracts as agent of the Company and without pertaral Hability

Smith & Williamson Limited

Registered in England 2t 25 Moorgate, London, ECIR 6AY No 4534022
Regulated by the Insutute of Chartered Accountznes in Englhaind and Wales lor a range of business actrvities
Srath & Willlamson Limuzed 1 3 er of Nexla inter 1, 3 worldwide network of mdependent accounting firms

INTERNATIONAL




Rule 2 35

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company
Huge Realisattons Limuted (formerly Hugo Russell and Co

Limuted)

Company number
01095274

in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court

Court case number
4126 of 2008

(a} Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of the
adrmmstrator(s}

(b) [nsert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time of
meeting

*Delete as apphcable

Notice 15 hereby given by (a) Stephen Robert Cork and Joanne Elizabeth Milner of Smuth &
Wilhiamson Limited, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

that 2 meeting of the creditors of (b) Hugo Reahsations Limuted (formerly Hugo Russell and Co
Limuted) of 38 Westwood Park Trading Estate, Concord Road, London, W3 0TH
15 to be held at (c) Smuth & Willlamson, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

on (d) 8 August 2008 at 10 00am

The meeting 15

*(1) an uutial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
{“‘the Schedule™),

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meetmg if you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12 00 hours on the business before the day fixed for the meeting, detatls in wnting of your

claim

Signed

J omt'Adnumsn-ato

Dated 22 July 2008
A copy of the proposalf 15 attached




Rule 2 35

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company
Diildash Holdings Limuted 04521292

Company number

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court case number
4127 of 2008

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es} of the
adnunistrator(s}

(b) nsert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

(c} Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and tme of
meeting

*Delete as apphicable

Notice 15 hereby given by (a) Stephen Robert Cork and Joanne Ehzabeth Milner of Smith &
Williamson Lirmited, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Dilldash Holdings Lumuted of 38 Westwood Park Trading
Estate, Concord Road, London, W3 0TH
15 to be held at (¢) Smth & Williamson, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

on (d) 8 August 2008 at 10 00am

The meeting 15

*(1) animmal creditors’ meetng under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
{“the Schedule™),

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting 1f you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12 00 hours on the busines before the day fixed for the meeting, details in wnting of your

claim.

Signed

Jownt Admmmstrafor ™

Dated 22 July 2008
A copy of the propaogals 1s attached




Smith & Williamson

gl AR, 2

£

L:ﬂr"
wher e 1

AN
RN L i
L‘%‘w%{}r’. N




Contents

Smith & Withamson

Introduction

2.  History and Reasons for Financial Difficulty
3. Background to the Administrations
4. Statements of Affairs
5 Conduct of the Administrations
51 Overall Strategy
52. Realisation of assets
521 Sale of business
522 Cash at bank
524 Book debts, other debts
525 Property Issues
5.3 Admimstrators' receipts and payments
54  Administrators' invesugations
55 Trading name
6.  Statutory Information - Hugo Russell & Co Limited
7  Statutory Information - Dilldash Holdings Limited
8. Admimistrators' Costs
9. Admmustrators' Proposals
10. Dividend Prospects
i 1. Exit Route
APPENDICES

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS — Hugo Realisations Limited
ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ~ Dilldash Holdings Limited

Lo "2 " T . D V., IR - - PV R #Y

~J

ADMINISTRATORS COSTS AND CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES




Statement of Administrators’ Proposals Pursuant to Sinith & Williamson
Paragraph 4% of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act [986

l. introduction

1 confirm that Joanne Milner and I were appointed Joint Admumstrators of Hugo Russell and Co Limuted
(“Hugo”) and Dilidash Holdings Lamuted (“Dilldash” - together “the Companies™) further to apphcauons
made by the directors of the Companes on 2 June 2008 These are out of court appointments made
pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Acr”) I advise that Joanne
Milner and I are jointly and severally responsible for the day to day affairs associated with the
admmstranon of the Compames

Under paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the admumstrator of a Company 1s required to make a
statement setting out his proposals for achieving the purpose of the adminsstration no later than 8 weeks
from the date of adminsstraton  He 15 also required to hold a meeting of creditors within 10 weeks of the
date of admirustration under paragraph 51 of the Act Both of these periods can be extended by court
order under paragraph 107 of the Act

My proposals are now submutted to creditors, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 (“Schedule B1”), outliung how the objecuves of the Admmistrations will be achieved

Thus report contans the informauon required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, (“Rule 2 337)
which includes the following for each of the Comparues

» Details of the court at which the above proceedings were lodged and the relevant court reference
number,

* The full name, registered address, registered number and any other trading names of the Company,

* Details relating to the Joint Adminustrators” appointment including the date of appointment and the
person making the application or appointment and, where there are Jont Admunistrators, details of
matters set out in paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1,

* The names of the Directors and Company Secretary and details of any sharcholdings they may have,
s An account of the circumstances giving nise to the appowtment of the Joint Admunstrators,

¢ A Statement of Affarrs (“SOA™) and notes thereto, together with the Joint Adminsstrators” comments

thereon,

* An explanation of the manner in which the affairs and bustness of the company have been managed and
financed from the date of Adnmurustranon, including, where assets have been disposed of, the reasons
for such disposals and the terms upon which such disposals were made,

* The basss upon which 1t 1s proposed that the Jomnt Admnistrators will be remunerated,
¢ Details of the estimated prescribed part and net property (if applicable),

* Details as to how 1t 1s envisaged that the purpose of the Admurustrauon will be achieved and how 1t 1s
proposed that the Admunistration shall end  If 2 creditors’ voluntary hiquidation 1s proposed, details of
the proposed hquidator and detatls of how creditors may nominate an alternatve person as the
proposed hquidator, and

s Detads relating to whether the EC Regulation No 1346/2000 (the “EC Regulatuon”) applies and
whether the proceedings are mamn proceedings or territonal proceedings

23 July 2008




Staternent of Administraters’ Proposals Pursuant to Smith & Williamson
Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

2, History and Reasons for Financial Difficulty

I have been provided with the following account of the Compames’ history and the reasons for subsequent
financial difficulues, by the directors

Hugo was ongtnally incorporated on 9 February 1973 and the nature of its business was as a wholesaler

The current directors bought Hugo i 2002 and continued with the wholesale business, spectalising 1n
selling gifeware products and decorative accessories, mainly imported from China and the Far East Hugo
operated fiom four warehouses siuated in Acton, at 36-42 Westwood Park Trading Estate, Concord Road,

London, W3 0TH

During the early years after acquisinon, Hugo had annual turnover of £2,000,000 and was making profits of
£40,000

The directors formed a further Company, Dilldash Holdings Lirmited, which was incorporated on 29
August 2002 This company did not trade, and was incorporated as a holding company of Hugo The
Comparnies had cross guarantees between them, 1 favour of the HSBC Bank Plc (“HSBC” or “the Bank™)

Dunng 2006, Hugo expenenced a decrease in 1ts business and the directors dectded to establish an mternet
web page to increase tts sales However, the website was not an interactive webpage where the customers
could purchase goods and was only really used to keep customers mformed of new products At this pount,
the directors started to move away from selling giftwate goods and secured a number of contracts for the
selling of high quality decorative accessortes, which was more profitable However, even through these
efforts Hugo continued to suffer losses throughout 2006 and 2007

Hugo bad a credit hout of £325,000 on 1ts facility with HSBC However, the Bank exerted considerable
pressure on Hugo to reduce its exposure and, by the end of May 2008, this balance had reduced to
£235,000 The Bank borrowing was secured by the cross guarantee, a debenture mcorporating fixed and
floating charges and by a personal guarantee from a director up to £50,000

In 2007 Hugo experntenced further setbacks due to a drop 1n sales and by the beginning of 2008 Hugo was
conttnuing to run at a loss  Hugo had also fallen into arrears with the landlord for 2 number of
consecutive months and for an estimated amount of £123,000 The landlord was threatening further legal
action Severe pressure was also being applied by the onginal vendor of Hugo 1n respect of outstanding
consultancy payments

In Light of thus pressure, the directors sought professional advice from Smuth & Wihamson as to the
options avatlable Upon review of the position, 1t became clear that Hugo (and therefore Dilldash) should
be placed mnto Administration at the earliest opportumty

Based on my vestigations so far into the affairs of Hugo and Dilldash and my knowledge of the
background and history of the business, I believe this account of the financial difficulues faced by the
Companies to be fair and reasonable

23 July 2008




Statement of Administrators’ Proposals Pursuant to Smith & Williamson
Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

3. Background to the Administrations

In May 2008, I was approached by the directors of the Compantes to provide urgent professional advice 1n
relation to the financial difficulties faced by Hugo, to idenufy whether a formal insolvency procedure would
be required and, if necessary, which form of procedure was most appropnate 1n the circumstances

Other than mndicated above, neither 1, nor Smuth & Willlamson Limuted, had been professtonally instructed
by the Companies or any of their Directors in relation to their financial affaurs

Prior to my appointment the Directors had sought to identify potenual investors, or in the alternative,
purchasers of Hugo’s business and assets Ulumately, they were unable to conclude a sale of Hugo

4, Statements of Affairs

Attached as Appendix I to this report are the Statements of Affairs of both Companies, as prepared by
Wilkins Kennedy, the Companues’ former auditors on behalf of the directors These Statements are
mntended to reflect the affawrs of the Compantes at the time of my appointment as Joint Adminustrator,
being 2 June 2008 and have been signed by a director, Mr Tibbutts  Statements of concurrence have been
recerved i respect of each decument, signed by David Owen

The assets and Labilities as presented are outlined in further detail, below These items and thetr treatment
during the Administration are matters that will be discussed at the meenng of creditors

5. Conduct of the Administrations

51 Owerall strategy

Creditors may be aware that the purposes for which an Admumistraton may be sought are
* The rescue of a Company as a going concern, faling which,

* Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being tn Admunustration), or,

* Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferennal creditors

On the date of my appointment, an init1al assessment indicated that there were no funds available to enable
me to continue trading while an attempt to sell the Hugo business as a going concern was sought  As such,
I was immedately required to make all Hugo’s employees redundant

However, a subsequent meeung with the employees revealed that they would be wilhing to assist the
Admunistrators without remuneration for a peniod of one week, to 1denufy whether a sale of the business
could be concluded within this tmeframe

Further to this, I immediately contacted Hugo's landlord, who consented to give the Administrators one
week’s rent free occupauon for the purpose of seeking a sale of the bustness as a going concern

23 July 2008




Statement of Administraters’ Proposals Pursuant to Smith & Williamson
Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act | 986

On the basis of the above, I was able to mamtain trading at the premuses for the period of one week, whilst
undertaking hmited marketing of the business across known contacts and competitors 1n the same and
connected mdustries

As a result of thus, I recerved two offers for the business and assets from potential acquirers on Frday 6
June Following a period of negotiation, a contract was concluded with the successful offeror, Proforma
8000 Limuted (“Proforma™), on Tuesday 10 June 2008

Proforma purchased the Hugo Russell name and has now changed 1ts name to Hugo Russell and Co
Limited Creditors should note that Frank Jolyon Tibbitts 1s listed as the sole director of this company at

Companies House

5.2 Realisation of assets
As discussed above, Hugo continued to trade in Admunistracion on a luruted basis for a peniod of one week,
from 2 June 2008 to 9 June 2008 Durning the week, takungs from sales of £13,414 82 were collected

The Admimstration strategy during tlus week was to seek to achieve an immediate sale of the business and
assets, as thus was considered to be the route most likely to achieve the optumum result for Hugo’s creditors

as a whole

521 Sale of business

During the tmittal days of the Admumustration, I contacted a number of possible interested partues One of
the directors of the Companies also expressed an interest in purchasing the busmess and assets of Hugo
The relevant mformation was collated and supplied to all interested parues to enable them to make an offer
for the business and assets I met with the two key mnterested parties and discussed the sale of the business
and assets of Hugo, to mnclude sale of the following:

= the Stock,

¢ the Plant and Machinery,

¢ the Purchase Contracts,

* the Busmness undertaking and the Goodwill (including the name),
» the Customer Contracts (subject to the burden of them),

¢ the Intellectual Property,

e the Marketing and Media Information,

Formal offers for the business were recerved from both mnterested parties n Friday 6 June As the offers
were almost mdistingwshable, best and final offers were sought from both parties  As a result of this, an
offer from Proforma was accepted, contracts were exchanged, and a sale was finalised on Tuesday 10 June
2008

Hugo’s business and assets were sold for the total consideraton of £100,00000 Thus considerauon 1s
made up, as follows

1 An mual amount of £60,000 00 that was paid on completion,

1 Deferred consideration of £40,000 00 patd i 23 monthly instalments of £1,666 00, and

1 A final balancing payment of £1,682 00

23 July 2008




Smith & Williamson

Statement of Administrators’ Proposals Pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insclvency Act | 986

522 Cash at bank

Upon my appontment, I contacted the Compantes’ bankers and requested that all accounts 1 the
Compantes’ names be frozen and the balance of the accounts be transferred to newly opened accounts 1n
the name of the Compantes in Administraton

As well as the facihty with HSBC, Hugo operated an account wath Allsance and Leicester, which contamned
an amount of £18,101 37 Thus balance has been recerved and 1s reflected in the Receipts and Payments
account for Hugo, attached at Appendix [1

523 Creditor Retention of Title Claims

A number of Hugo’s creditors have been in contact with me to declare that they have a retention of utle
claim over goods which were delivered to Hugo and which have not been fully paid for I am liatsing with
these creditors 1n resolving thetr claims and i certain cases overseeing the return of these goods

524 Book debts

Hugo’s records showed there were a number of debts, some of which were older than 120 days, the total of
which amounts to £95,316 55 which 15 made up as follows

120 days+

90 days

60 days

30 days

Current

Total

54,104 74

5,805 31

1,196 06

8,218 98

25,991 46

95,316 55

I am mn the process of realising these assets To date 1 have recovered £3,492 45

525  Property Issues
»  Hugo operated from premuses at 36-42 Westwood Park Trading Estate, Concord Road, London
It transpired that the four units comprising this address were held under four separate leases,

*  As such, we were able to inthate the surrender of Unit 36 to the landlord, immediately upon

appointment,
e A further unit, Unit 42, 1s 1n the process of being surrendered or assigned to a thurd party;

*  As part of the sale of the business and assets of Hugo to Proforma, a licence was granted to
Proforma for the occupaton of the remaiming 2 units, whie a formal assignment 1s negotiated with
the landlord

53 Administrators’ receipts and payments

As mentioned above, an account of my receipts and payments 1s attached at Appendix II

The majonty of payments made 1n this Admunustranon to date have been m relation to facilitating the sale
of the business as discussed above in 521

23 July 2008




(a Ry

Statement of Administrators’ Proposals Pursuant to Smith & Willlamson
Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

54 Admunistrators’ investigations

The Joint Admunistrators are required to conduct mvestigations into the affairs of the Companies and the
conduct of the directors and to report thewr findings to the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry As
such, I shall be making enquiries into the formation, trading and dermuse of the Companies

Should creditors have any information which may assist this process, I would request that written detatls be

submutted to this office

55 Continuous use of trading name of Hugo

As mentioned above, the purchaser of the bustness, Proforma, advised me that they were interested m the
conttnued use of Hugo’s trading name, Hugo Russell and Co Limited  As such, they enlisted my help in
having the name of Hugo m admimstration changed Hugo’s name was subsequently changed to Hugo
Realisattons Lumited on 30 June 2008

23 July 2008




Statement of Administrators’ Proposals Pursuant to Smith & Williamson
Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

6.  Statutory Information — Hugo

P ——— — -
N T T AT s ety

TE " , -
PTEL SRS R w _v‘ *

{;Corppany number:+ 7 % S f::‘ i 0IO95274

b e mf o ,"), B "'

AL N s e e o
5 Court’ detalls : ,v*;iaj-iﬁ‘%?;"?{ﬁé‘;}"%;p}n ngh Court of Justlce Chancery Division, Companles Court

Bidrd s B SUCR SRS e e
: A_Co:ert nu;pber- *-»;gq;;;g;:;;fﬁ ik 4126/2008

Lo s B ‘,:g;‘“—,;gf;gﬂ;qﬁ:w.s Feoom — o e i i

wEiE T we <

“ngula'tron N&: I3{§72000 ”““‘ The EC Regulatuon apphes and these proceedings are main proceedings as
gl “*“ﬁi"‘isfﬂ-‘iif«qfuﬁ" icf*"' % defined In Articie 3 of the EC Regulation as Hugo was incorporated in England

P iy

£V g oy A,
Cpadn el TP RS - and conducted the admmlstr'atlon of nts interests on a regular basis in the UK

e ol e
e e T ———— = e —————— b — e

a
A T e Ty
e St 1idu i tradmgw Huge Realisations Limited (formerly Hugo Russell and Co Limited)
Ly ':r’ —}<-,:.... .JL: ?-;' .9‘:__’ M“ -

E, anwd,fonneranames.ﬁ_w_ ST g%

2L -
s r%-mvm-fm --‘<"1§‘ ;;miF M*%‘lr"‘g;:_g»rr. kb S -
iy

{:hﬁ‘ A e [ g—'& S
3 Reglstered office ‘address? “‘*}:;‘,:: ‘f FO”“E"*Y

(
fj’::}“f‘: by ‘:;**;f‘;i? ¥ M"fi_ ) . 38 Westwood Park Trading Estate
[T LR S N «: e
R E ARy " e e A ﬂfzkymwwi Concord Road
3

RS et e

gk
R i R

i
s %"» §Ea London
T W3 0T H

"é‘, ‘:aﬁ".ﬂi\»’f'ﬁ
i Wl e A *'r"};; T ok
R 5'3*“{“?: PR IR Note the registered office has now been changed to the offices of Smith &

T
STREA SIS o,
5, ‘ii"'@fjf‘*“ iﬁrﬁ, S AL

s e e )
l:? 'tf? }-‘,{i};ﬁ.ﬁg‘f: 2t ’ﬁw‘lé ks“;:‘a'zrﬁj;‘%rﬁ’ eI
2 LR Y v;r:ﬁg&;;,;:_,ﬁ;, = Willamson Limrted, Prospect House, 2 Athenaeum Road, London N20 9YU
LFRT, T 'v?vr,_t-, ; ey sils e e e e et e e e e e
R iy Lo B e

s S =R N
;;Tr;gmg ‘address Hgk‘fg‘{“m S _:g 38 Westwood Park Trading Estate
] 'L‘ '@ﬂn :.-;Mpr "‘x«-’-p«'{ m‘ﬁsr&ﬁ _,,:h,—‘7
E T Meaniln SRR Concord Road
R s SR
x L SRS | ondon
E_s«-,:‘%b:f’:-u’“ﬁ‘f‘m‘f"w o LT EE T
i’.mg;ai Vit g T ‘j,;ls i ALY W30 e
\,Lﬂ.m. fopts g”-».,y.«.g;r r .»_‘1.. KT F S ry W KRS -

YL guT
?”Da'te of mcorporatlon é@ﬂ%‘%a{%ﬁﬁ 2 9 July 1973
“i

G
. ;_‘. £ L A1 v a
)] “*“ _’,_N ”]‘ﬁ &q-{ 2 ,5??";3_~ e e et e e ———— e e e o e = e ——
t“"’”m&‘ef/ S _L,g‘-_k 2 e

e

e
Dlrectors and former,Dlrect 35‘:5 -7 Frank Jolyon St john Tibbitts
E"*kbfa.-" Pt ‘d'*-i‘?m_s. m‘i#*i 0 "'FC%‘g
Ry i R e c@
=4 *El o ¥ z-um il =,§v
n"‘f--m-’“ﬁ.‘g‘: »-“"' e i véa.f’{an;ji et

2
’a‘—,l'é%*.
o ¥

Dawvid Gwynn Cwen

47

T

.£~
.'V 1
et
iy

A
“3‘

A o o s A el L N e g = e e e — -
e BN P e e e
E;;“FS‘” “(:\’l"»,‘iz‘{\?{::f.‘:‘ l_a;%“‘;’wﬁfég Frank Jolyon 5t John Tibbitts
A "?‘???i“}if ,*%5{;;"&’5;%‘,‘:5{_?5:‘5’4"2?; T T ST e STrmm mes e oo S Moo S s em e
sy Ty el e A oA g e "»‘t’w_,
£ Au‘thonsed &, |ssued share capltal a5 lssued share capxtal of 5 ,000 Q0 ordinary shares of £1 each

o, RS

L::
‘é?:‘“«“m“‘ 7% Dilidash Holdings Limtted of 5000 ord shares

SRR ]

23 July 2008




Statement of Administrators Proposals Pursuant to Smith & Williamson
Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insalvency Act 1986

7. Statutory Information - Dilldash

s n e o s ar e
= VLRETY S ) <
PR A LN NV = :

. Company numberﬁ : : z. ;,;u . O452l292
e

EN"-"“_«‘ mu.? ‘tw»_:?\-‘i_‘;}:’;g"t,ﬁfﬁ oo T e - /. T/ rm n -

. Court de‘caﬂs*'t g A fti% High Court of JUSUCE, Chancery DMSIOF\ Compames Court

P T 3“;*:_*:2;;‘;%“ — e TTTemTT T em T mmemsim— s oo e
F ngr:,tw r)lgﬁjh}e{n“f" ek “”‘5":"; 4!27/2008

PO R e G s Ll *‘fv}";?h n,v;y e e e e e s s e e —_— - -

£ o g S
w'{ »I":u-n“_};, 3 .{,\‘édih

? EC Regulatlon NG g ‘ng?,::j%"g The EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in

e e

_f 346/200 j’ 3 {‘ Igf?«‘n O "}_’j Article 3 of the EC Regulation as Hugo was incorporated in England and conducted
¢ e e ;fm“*’r:;t:’; }r',;,**“f %;5 et the administration of its interests on a regular basis in the Unfted Kingdom
“j A, SR ﬂ T T e o - e S
5 C;gmpany rame, aqc!udé‘ng n% Dilldash Holdings Limited
P, womeas B e S v
ii;tir;admg and, former naTe& f""

R w: a & f {' —— —
Eretieiony *-a:?il"'».:m.ﬁ ; ‘rr*f?‘*-“*-“!
; Registered office address"-;k x;? Formerty
AR «e
ﬁ;ﬁ«“ﬂig:?{ ,_;;;L ’* W38 Westwood Park Trading Estate
pet BB —7?"““'—5'[»512'11, 4
HS A st T TR O Lo TR %
oAl S ¢ra4 Concord Road
o A
W e s

?15 (‘! ¥s £
BecC it Sy e

SRR R ST B L
#u gt Deinatbn kit ko s Note the registered office has now been changed 1o the offices of Smith &
5T S thyaiit s )'3-’"¥3-'."’§’1 ST
ety N Y IV L H 2 Ath Read, London, N20 9YU
I ‘%;M;wsy_ffzé? R et e iWfiamson Limrted, Prospect House, thenaeum Road, London, N2

e i ST AT T ok LA P
P I D o e b
LI L e VU o R

T e L AT SR R R
P e e —.'*q{'*"i'/}'};"--—-- e e —— -
B S RS e W i A
] gg&cyhpg address i T ! 38 Westwood Park Trading Estate

TR R T e i T wv-»’;*-"« e

VRt 2 AP P b i O
et i",f_’:w:‘;?:‘%i,fe‘i?-l‘w.«ﬁéﬁ “rdts Concord Road
e S o NN
| rigtelst ﬂﬁfa"""’“‘ﬁ‘%‘% ff—"*% s

a e Ta e SRS
kel X e ‘%’?‘*"3 London
N N g L 'ﬁi’_ﬂ' P ..x:;sn
!’,’_’,»ﬁi-tz A B _.3;1:, ::‘".1:;:
B et A Ty W3 0T H
B iap e e B S s -r}fgt%?.- 3
i B e R R Y
Ehe Fan e i s S
PR L o o) LS TN ! ——— = am e - [ —
Rl gy R s kL it ok
[ S gt By et IR ey -
& Date of incorporation; gga.aafrf‘“ 25 August 2002
TR T (R SOE R~ R, SpeidS
P i |,€:» a7 ,,WW o s ’wj,_-o o ‘g;j
* S "1'“;;,?‘ < ¥
& rectors‘*and for‘rner f-;ﬂf:t m Frank Jolyon St John Tibbutts
G I AR Sl = ‘»u‘.n ?j l't,x
T Directors®y i*,'u S
y:-ux“ L ?"-.’z'n 3

SDISIE B iTet 27 Davd Gwynn Owen
*::;r?“c”%::a,‘ I —= e e e
Fro s vaan ™ Bl o % "‘r"’vﬁ"'-% -
§|Se‘cret§%:a=ﬁ;’“ i _j;;;r:‘fﬁ{t‘*‘ Frank Jolyon St John Tibbrtts
ne ';”:n‘ﬂﬂi':w:fi e b S T 3.'71 :"; e e e e e e i e e~

F £ 308
Fea ‘l'taJ'J LA %h ™ u_ﬁxm x"‘.\‘gz_{ %’m
o ek » Jiuf\?.-“ ‘v "ffs "‘ 5 ;;’“‘*‘1#‘ ”}:z-ﬁ.

M b B —_— =
i b e
G

§ Sharghoiders- -m{wﬁ%{{‘;’j 2EE Frank Joiyon St John Tibbitts

R D T Py

L SRR LB, ITAIN w2 James Benjamin St john Tibbrtts
k e

23 july 2008




Stazement of Administrators Proposals Pursuant to Smith & Williamson
Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act {986

8. Administrators’ Costs

I am required under Rule 2 33 to advise creditors of the basis upon which the jomnt Admunistrators propose
to be remunerated In this matter I would propose that the Joint Admunistrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the ume properly given by the Jomnt Administrators and their staff in attending to matters
ansing in the Admunstratons and that remuneratuon be drawn on account at the discretion of the Jomnt
Adrunstrators followning approval by the creditors

Please see the attached Creditors' Guide to Adminsstrators' Fees at Appendix IIT which explains the bases
for fixing the Joint Admunustrators’ remuneration I also attach a schedule breaking down the time spent by
the Joint Admnistrators and therr staff in deahng with the matter to date as required by Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

You will note from the attached summary that the total hours expended on this matter total 197 50 to 20
July 2008 at an average hourly cost of £230 67 The total tmecost to date1s £45,557 25 The costs
incurred to date have prumanly been focused on dealing with the following areas

* Adminmistration and planning: Agreeing and implementing the strategy for the Admumstration
Reviewing and monutoning the strategy to realise value for the benefit of creditors Meetings wath
Hugo’s directors & staff and attending the premuses

* Trading Hugo: Attending Hugo prermuses and undertaking various tasks relating to the trading of
Hugo

¢ Sale of the business and assets Contactng interested parties, comptling and disuibution of Company
mnformation to interested parties Discussions with legal advisors and draft agreements for the sale of
the business Mamntenance of business set-up to facilitate sale of business Discussions with the landlord
with respect of the continuation of use of the Acton warehouses

* Realisation of debts: Communication with debtors

9. Administrators’ Proposals

It 1s proposed that

1) The Jomnt Admmrstrators will continue to manage the Companes’ affawrs in accordance with the
statutory purpose
2) The Jomnt Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Jomnt

Admunistrators and their staff 1n attending to matters anising 1n the Admintstrations, and that
remunerauon is to be drawn at the discretion of the Joint Admunistrators, as and when funds allow

3) The Joint Admunistrators consult with any duly appointed creditors’ committees as to any proposed
course of action or investigation into prior transactions  If no creditors’ commuttee 1s formed then the
Jomnt Admunustrators will take whatever actions are believed to be approprate 1n the best interests of the
Companies’ creditors

4) The Admunstrations be converted mto creditors’ voluntary hiquidations 1n accordance with Paragraph
83 of Schedule B1 Creditors are advised that, pursuant to paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1, 1n the
absence of any alternate nomunations, the Joint Admunistiators shall become the Joint Liquidators for
the purpose of winding up the affaus of the Compames Creditors are informed that they may

23 July 2008




«

F

':; e
.

Statement of Admimistrators’ Proposals Pursuant to Smith & Williamson
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986

normnate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the
receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved

5) The Joint Admunistrators’ habdity, 1n respect of any of acnions as Joint Adminsstrators, shall be
discharged, 1n accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1, immediately upon the appomtment
ceasing to have effect

6) The Admunstrations be extended by six months 1n accordance with Paragraph 76 of Schedule Bl
should 1t be deemed necessary by the Joint Admumustrators, 1n order to allow the Joint Administrators to
attend to any rematning statutory tasks

10. Dividend Prospects

At present, I am unable to advise with any certanty what level of distnbution may be available to creditors
of Hugo However, 1t appears that Hugo should have sufficient funds for a dividend to be declared, should
all deferred considerauon payments be recerved

As such, I would request that all creditors who have not yet done so submut to me a proof of debt form

To thus end T attach a proof of debt form for submussion and request that 1t be completed and retumed to
me along with approprate supportng documentanon such as copies of invoices, contract notes, etc

Il. Exit Route

As stated in Proposal 4 above, 1t 1s anticipated that the Admunistrations will be converted into creditors’
voluntary hquidations 1n due course Creditors are advised that, pursuant to paragraph 83(7) of Schedule
B1, 1n the absence of any alternate nomunations, that the Joint Adminustrators shall become the Joint
Liquidators for the purposes of winding up the affairs of the Companies and making any distribution to
unsecutred creditors

Should you have any quertes regarding the above, you are adwised to contact me, or my colleagues Allister
Manson or Dana Tomanova, of this office

Directors acting as msolvency practnoners ¢ontract without personal hability
Stephen Cork 1s hcensed to act as an mnsolvency practiioner by the Insolvency Pracutioners Association
Joanue Miner 1s hicensed to act a5 an nsolvency practiioner by the Instirute of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales

The busine~s, affawrs and property of Hugo are being managed by the Jownt Admunistrators who contract as agents of Hugo and
without peronal kabiity

23 July 2008




Rule 2 29

{(2) Insert name and address of

registered office of the company

(b) Insert date

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Hugo Russelt and Co Limuted 01095274
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 4126 of 2008

[full name of court}

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Hugo Russell and Co Limited of 38 Westwood Park Trading Estate,

on the (b) 2 June 2008, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 2 June 2008 the date that the company entered
admimstration

Fuil name F;?.M‘( j'c;_L‘IOn/ g)'éjatfn/ ; (ERITTE
Signed % - /(— M

Dated _ 2-\ .-:(:-)-\—Y ;—O'O?




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Book ' Estmated o |
i Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge £ L
L codl onk Beolings ML g
Meyneaine H\oor. 2,008 @ |5 ooo ~<o
Torcthrsa » bt oqs . LT - OP
lw—a\fm\jts - Koo 26,7240 NI L
§79169%| (S, 047.00
L—QA-L HgRe Rl r‘e- ("'gljg??.lhﬁgl,:%??-l D
- 2131 .
Assets subject to floating charge G,Mm»&\[ex'&l% \-00 AL
Conp..&'e,. E‘}L—ew--& 15369- 76 L0000
Tibaw WIS TR
%&%&%M 18'21...‘{('13 3498 1S )
Corpae 2iecee ML |
o S ol | BESZTT Wik
ncharged asses SRS g O o2 121,790 72 |
' |
|
Estimated total assets available for preferential credifors 557, 272-00 \3‘17? 0 72

Slgﬂ&ﬂMﬁlﬁ 25 ﬂ.,; Acek.




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferental creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to fioating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£

13179072
S
MiL

£

£(31, 77012
NIL

£ 131, 79072

Géb,xszsz\j |

t
: 34:,551'@
£ ML.
@)
t v |
(205708 g
, " /zl.\,?tfég';
3454
RN AN )
£ gIOO'D




So. Lo [l =g N\N\\Mﬂy 4 ameudig
-~ = 150 3TV SIION “AI™PLIO0 n
- , HS W LAasy

> -— 4%0 osd o_z\ue.w.\i \u.hw‘%‘hu .wfuf._u. Avio 51004 v?.@q.|u\§.ﬁ.4¢

— FFLT5 MOy D s @maoy S .
- — @I oo 3T ‘S LAGHISMg ASD T3 PHORDD

T 90 - MLTENTC SOy 3 )

=Z3L77 e goy WIAARSY YIRS | M0 NASVUOD 2% S o \mquNﬂWJw_i il Y i
= - -~ L1118 meﬁtxdﬁu@.m;@a%g\rdﬁd SVOULY IOIV T
157" AV 99075 oz oAl St na N2

o - —_— U:v..an ZI3 LM Qn&.?@l_ alr- s w33
QW AV WA S v 0| Adwond opid i

— - _ YL THE °39 NELM TN GBS (a7 soARd
@ M Oud ToMIND A3WN, HINQ| T2 1 agnsa1F

. -] .
il i _ o 5eL @wm_u wmwwoi usi-tg [@]enhy TG
— ~ 13-577 RYZ 595 HoSniod '@ 55 00800d
- AN ARLINIGEF D1 “BEOSPN MPASN | 517 71904
- B ST Sl §ON LN LA 1000
_ i NI ' @y Sadth BYTZ| 49 swiesrnd
- - — r09S PUV TIN NWOH [ 3@~
m‘.w\r{fhrta)@rw AR DAUANS v we_acm.UJNZOMJv

. UL TVH MG 39T VRS <3
— ~ - ey Cod @Vl [QABARAIN T 1IN %GEA.:{
¥
I ETN L 101ipann 199p jo (apocisod yum) ueune|) 10
¥ £undas jo anjep | Ajumoss ajeg Aq pioy Lyuanoos Lue Jo spiejacy junowry SSAUPPY 10)IPaId JO JwepN

uoissassod

s Luedwod sy ur Auadoad son0 o Jo uonuajar Bururerd S10palId pup $331A195 10 spood o Ajddns aip Jo aoueape ur pred sjunowe Futuwieys
S19W0ISNO pup suauIaalde aes [euoripuoo Jo Buises] jayeyd ‘aseyjoind-a11y sopun 51031patd [[& AJnuspi pue S103IpaId [Je 2pN[OUT ISNW NO X 330N

SYOLIATID ANVJINOD

(.




|
]

&5 Tio. T aea, T

T Q@\.’\\\M y-w\ .u._:_m:.m._m .

- ” -~ .wo\mmium_lhd 223787 JLTZ o 0 g| UV N
- — ] YVATTaTT T NeayTa A .
i EL6LY 41 @y T WXEM\AmlTbﬁQ&m mp.m. G0 OVASOS
- _ ng A A&H" TrnhgadSay) =2
" - &2 Jehen %ﬂwﬂqié Peg 1Y OUL AN %m@ﬁam
- _ = | e HIT O T JADWSH "I [ Q) Sa25AS
R M I e AT e s = A
N — _ ST o T rwmu,\ Do RSYWONEAT Lruaass
PO ERAKE) (o E\ojgvg\ﬁuﬂ% Ty
: M3 ~ARwoT AL W e
- - i} IST OXHD HERES OV q
_ 572520) ozt HUANaD 'S 1250l oS i %@8.5&
_ o . X o) SRl LISVANE  S5Tgrliv|
_ |45 KMHDRAUING TT [asnoin #09 gag)| (7)) *0 @y
— - D . 0%, /> s TRV @ (@
.., > Nwmu D71 3901 Ooik Qvi 39979 \N;M_QMMW SHARY DA
— — Sh-T 23L T 'nogrwoTT TR .
— ! K _501 ‘3500l {woan\n UL 509 sugrg| M!S HNSND
— - — 90-1 AL 4 SLVSH a3 O
_ /D poquanS ppe1ne ™ | SLT 10 O d| 2AMALmi RSN
_ . .... % \.MMw 294 SN 5500 M AuladS e [TUTedLS @ - S XN Eedd )
: Aravigiono-sag Fsuamy M-£ sawn]  2sauolNng
R ' - .
u2AId . lonpa1n 199p jo (apooisod ypim) juewrie|)) 10
3 Lunoss Jo onfep | Aunoas sjeq | £q pay K1unoas ue JO s|EIR( | junowy mmu:u_u&.‘ | JO)pa1d Jo swieN

s Auedwoa ay ut Aradoid 190 3 Jo uonua)as Burtney s1011pard pup $321A13s 10 spood Jo Addns 3Y) Jo dueape ut pred sjuno

uoissassod
we Surwied

S13WOISND pup SIUAWIIIZE 3[es [EUCHIPUOd 10 BuIsea] [aleyd ‘aseldInd-a Uy Japun S0} ipaIs |[e AJIUap! pue SI0JIPaId [[B 3pN[OUT ST N0 L :3J0N

o%@ﬁﬂmﬁmo ANVJINOD

j




o1 0-YT arq

e =2 )7 s
v

— - - prgizty| %N@m@@ﬁﬂﬂwﬁw% d0oud 39
- - - BB sy pumrroin 2 oo sgomm | PRI 2051
~ - - Uo-c0g'9y BETAD Wi G | ST 2500 oIy
usa1d I1oupasy ! Emw Jo (saposodl L:E juewe|) 10
7 Aunoas Joanfep [ Liunoas ape(g Junowy SSAIpPpY

Aq play £L1mdas Lue 50 spreraq

', 1011pa1D JO JWwEeN

s Luedwiod ayy ur Apadord 1940 2111 jO UOHUIOI BUIWIR]D SIOJIPAID PUD SIIIAISS 10 SPOOT Jo Aqddns ay; jo asueape ui pred sjuno

uotssassod
we Jurwie]d

SIBUWOISND pup SIUAWLITE 3[ES [EUONIIPUOD 10 Buises] [a)1eyD *aseydind-aI1y Japun SIONPAID (|8 AJNUSPI PUE SIONPaId [[e SpN[oUl ISNW N0 9J0N

STTQLIATED ANVIINOD




7
ST ¢ ™

m?nﬁo\vu Q205

STV.LOL

2 0 SN mQedT Ty ey
M,WHﬁNMMM nEOﬂa.MM @009 Mm.._. WWMW ?@:M.W. ot @IS 3\% Q@ QS R
anfep PIaY sa1eys
PI?Y sa1eys jo s[eag [eurton Jo oN

(spoaisod yum) ssaippy

I2p[OyaIRyS JO JWEN

SYHATOHTUVHS ANVINOD

~—’




- LUaG
. @ ‘

Rule 229 Form 2 148

Statement of affairs

Name of Company g:(l)‘ggz;;); 2;wmber

Dilldash Holdings Limited

In the Court ¢case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 4127 of 2008
[full name of court]

(a) insent name and address of  Statement as to the affawrs 6f (a) Dilldash Holdings Limited of 38 Westwood Park Tradmng Estate,

registered office of the company
on the (b) 2 June 2008, the date that the company entered administration

(b) Insert date
Statement of Truth

) I believe that the facts stated in thes statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 2 June 2008 the date that the company entered

administration

Full namew-j(;:\m SU Ipmm’\'ﬁ

Signed W

Dated )_‘ ° Iu ey D—CO?‘

~7
)

7




A — Summary of Assets

Assets
Book Estimated 10
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge £ £

\ww\m}-% Qv"H-JW C"M 2“),?” I NiL

l!é?“ ML

fon Pregeode oo™ (2772 (27720-09)

Dea-&l-etj C/A 189, 190:0 (;_7‘7)_1:013)

Assets subject to floating charge

CM\'O&B y, ‘el W\3-38 W3-3F

%\\'34?’ Fﬁt\'& + 3P
|

Uncharged assets

Fal ~ o
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors !
P L\z-38 Jwz-28

Signature é’g -Z;%Da&: 2\{( S%im-




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferent:ial creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise

£

‘1\2*?83

NIk

W3-
MiL

ny-3#

(27 728:0)

('27,607'539
e |

Slgnature%{-/(— Z/l% Date a—-\ﬁI_J:j Zong.




L .Y

_ /1 AD=2 OoVEO DA YT D SvAN
Ej
uaAI3 Ioyparn 1q9p Jo (apomsod yum) JuewiR[) 10
F Aunoss Joanes | Aumoas e | Aq play Ajunoss Aue Jo spiela(q | junoury SSaIppV I0)1p2Id JO AteN

uotssassod
§ Auedwod a wr Lpadord 1940 51N JO UORURIEI FUTWIE(D SIONPSID PUD SIDIAISS 10 spood jo A]ddns a1 Jo asueape w pled spunowe Juiunepd
S13W01SND pub §HU3WIIZe LS [EUODIPUOD 10 Fuisea] [oneyd ‘Oseydind-aIry 12pun SIONPIIS [[e AJUSpI pue SI0JIP3ID [[@ IPH[OUL JSNUI NO L 13O

™

SOLIAED ANVANOD



™
. ; ar(] - P almeudig
&0 LT EmT % )z
Qo+ oom am | S1viol
GETIM§Mm) f ..o“d v Q) M\u\,%@\,n g Repeny
SLUFFT DS 3 Aoy 80-50-\TAMTH
R . HE T RITS SUIASUS L aa D .
] UDa TS NM < RPNV “aoimiA Bseoyree Y ™30 " €
B! b 35T WD . -
ﬂ?é@ JfJ&.O 7T 7T NS @R vy M aoys) 1S SRHgpY) LYk
nﬂaﬁﬂ? ¥ JLT SICAY  KeewoA, ot
T &AM L |7 @t o) 4 e Sooman /9| ML L
anep pIaYy sa1eys
PIaY sareyg Jo spes(g [eunoN Jo ON (apomsod yiim) ssaippy Iapioyaleyg Jo suwepn

SUYAATOHTIVHS ANVINOD, .




i

—~

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Balances 1n Hand

Dilldash Holdings Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 23 July 2008

Total (£}

0 00

000
000

000




Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Sales

Plant & Machinery
Stock

Book Debts

Cash at Bank
Business & Goodwill
Purchase Contracts
Barik Interest Gross
Intellectual Property
Marketing & Media
Sales Info

Petty Cash

VAT Payable Flt Chg

PAYMENTS

Repairs & Maintenance
Legal Fees (1)

Legal Expenses

Storage Costs

VAT Receivable Flt Chg

Balances in Hand

Hugo Russell & Co Limited

(In Administration)

to 23 July 2008

Total (£)

11,416 87
2,995 00
37,001 00
3,492 45
18,108 68
20,000 00
100

104 12
100

100

1 00
33151
1,997 95

———
95,451.58

227 50
16,500 00
3260
79102
3,066 72
20,617 84
74,833.74
_95451.58



STLSS'SY

(3) a1ep 01 51509 [E1O.

L9'0€T 0S°L6T §TOII ST0 0 8L 0s 8 SINOH (B0,
00'SEE 0S T8¢ | 0S 11 - - 009 05§ aunuioddy-arg
01 102 000016 | STsy LTS - 0§ Z1 - Suiper],
- - - - - - - suonednsaauy
pS 1EE 00560°L | o1z oF 0 - 0012 - SI0}Ipa1)
99 £2¢ 0S ZI¥'T1 | st 8¢ $ET - 00 p€ 002 $13s5V JO uonesieay
69 191 STL60'EL | 0018 SL¥L §T0 006§ 00 1 3uiue|q pue uoneNSIUIUPY
] 3 nes
?jea {janoy poddng | sjeuoissajorg
pue
adesaay | )so) awn] | sanoy [E10] | SJURSISSY | JoIudg 1))y | Jadenepy dojaaar( uopouNJ Y10 JO UOINIEIJISSE]))
sAnoy
8007 Afnr 0z 03
umopealq 539) [euolssajoad s, 10)enSIunUpy
111 xipuaddy

(pa3nury 09 pue [passny odnH £143wa0)) papnurg suoyestyesy odnpy




00°1£9

LIV

YL 9%l

¥
el ApInoy

adeaasy

00 1£9

1507) aunf,

(3) s1ep 01 s1500 [RIO L.

o'y OtV - - - SINOH [BIOL
- - - - - wusunuioddy-arg
- - - - - Surpeuaf,
- - - - - suctjednsaau]
- - - - - SIONpaI)
- - - - - 1355 JO UoTBSI[Bay
0€ ¥ 0f v - - - 3uruue[d pue uonEnSIUILPY
QAL
Hoddng | sjeuojssajorg
puv
sinoy [elo, | sIUe)SISSY | d0juag Jayp() | JaSvumpy 1033301 uoyI3uUNJ YI0M JO UOYEIIJISSE[)
SINOF[

111 xipuaddy

8007 AInf 0Z O
UMOpPqEIL] 53] |EU0ISSAJoad S, 1o)enSIUILPY

pajuny sguipjoy ysepinq




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

11 When a company goes nto adrmnistration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets The creditors, who hope eventually to recover
some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the msolvency
practitioner appointed to act as admunistrator The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechamsms for creditors to
determine the basis of the admimistrator’s fees This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of their nghts under the legislation to approve
and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

2 The nature of admunistration
21 Admunistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an nsolvency practiioner and the protection of the court with the
following objective
*  rescumg the company as a going concern, or
* achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be hikely 1if the Company were wound up without first bemng m
admimstration,
or, 1f the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable
*  realising property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors

3 Thecreditors’ committee

31 The creditors have the right to appoint a commuttee with 2 mumimum of 3 and a maximum of § members One of the functions of the commuiitee
15 to determuine the basis of the admumistrator’s remuneration The commuttee 15 normally estabhished at the meeting of creditors which the
admunistrator 1s required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the admimstration to consider his proposals The
adminsstrator must call the first meeting of the commuttee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the commuttee, or when a member of the comnuttee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold
one The commuttee has power to summon the adrmimistrator to attend before 1t and provide mnformation about the exercise of his functions

4  Fixing the admimstrator’s fees
4 1 The basis for fixing the admumistrator’s remuneration 1s set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that 1t shall be fixed
either
*  as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deat wath, or
* by reference to the time properly given by the adnunistrator and his staff i attending to matters ansing n the admumstration
It 1s for the creditors” commuttee (1f there 15 one) to determune on which of these bases the remuneration 1s to be fixed and, 1f 1t 1s fixed as a
percentage fix the percentage to be applied Rule 2 106 says that in amving at its decision the comemuttee shall have regard to the following
matters
»  the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,
+  any responsibihty of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admunistrator,
¢ the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carmed out, his duties,
s  the value and nature of the property which the admmmistrator has to deal with
4 2 If there 15 no credstors” commutiee, or the commuittee does not make the requisite deternination, the admimistrator’s remuneration may be fixed
by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the commuttee would If the remuneration 1s not fixed mn any of
these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on application by the admunistrator
4 3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the admimstrator has stated 1n his proposals that the company has msufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets In this case a resolution of the creditors shall be taken as passed 1if, and only if, passed with the approval of -
o each secured creditor of the company, or
» 1f the admmstrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors -
o  each secured creditor of the company, and
o  preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company, disregarding debts of
any creditor who does not respond to an mvitation ta give or withhold approval
Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors® meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 1s requisiioned by creditors whose debts amount to
at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company
4 4 A resolution of creditors may be obtamned by comrespondence

‘What information should be provided by the administrator®
1 When seeking fee approval
11 When seeking agreement to his fees the admnistrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the commutiee or the
creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature
and extent of the supporting information which should be provided wall depend on
s the nature of the approval being sought,
¢ the stage during the admunistration of the case at whach 1t 1s being sought, and
o the size and complexity of the case
512 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the admimnistrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 15 to be remunerated, he should
provide the meeung with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including pnncipals, which are Iikely to be involved on the
case
513 Where the administrator seeks agreement to s fees during the course of the admimistration, he should always provide an up to date
recerpts and payments account Where the proposed fee 15 based on tme costs the administrator should disclose to the commitiee or the
creditors the time spent and the charge-out value 1n the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional information as
may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional information should comprise a sufficient

Lh th Lth




——

{

explanation of what the admimistrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst
recogmsimng that the adrumstrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that mught be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to
establish that the time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the
rates at which that time was charged, beanng in nund the factors set out in paragraph 4 | above To enable this assessment to be carmed out
1t may be necessary for the adnumstrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The
degree of detail will depend on the circumnstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional gmdance which has been
given to nsolvency practiioners on this subject The gmdance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time

spent
*  Admunistration and planning
* Investigations
*  Realsation of assets
* Trading
o Creditors

*  Any other case-specific matters
The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff
*  Duirectors and Associate Directors from £290 to £395 per hour
¢ Managers from £225 to £290 per hour
*  Other senior professionals from £150 to £225 per hour
*  Assistants and support staff from £50 to £150 per hour
The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the admunistrator's own
mitral assessment, mncluding the anticipated return to creditors To the extent applicable it should also explain
*  Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent
*  The reasons for subsequent changes 1n strategy
¢  Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the admsmstrator wishes to make
¢  The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly 1n relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting,
time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement
=  Any existing agreement about fees
= Details of how other professionas, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps
have been taken to review their fees
It should be borne 1n mund that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and complexity of the
case In smaller cases not all categones of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary m larger cases

514 Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the admimistrator shouid provide details of any work which has been or 1s mntended to be

sub-contracted cut which would normally be undertaken directly by an admimstrator or hus staff

52 After fee approval
521 Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially completed his functions, the

adrmmistrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution 1n his next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to
creditors the admunistrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the resolution Where the fee 15
based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes n the rates
charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional information as may be required
i accordance with the principles set out m paragraph 513 Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the admunistrator should
provide the detatis set out 1n paragraph 5 | 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

53 Expenses and disbursements
<31 There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements However,

82

professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitoners requires that, where the admumistrator proposes to recover costs which, whulst
being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage
or communication facihities provided by the adnunistrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for
approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly ncurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and
allocation

What il a ereditor 1s dissatisfied”

If a credutor believes that the administrator’s remuneration 1s too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of the creditors (including himself)
agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced If the court does not dismuss the apphication (which 1t may 1f 1t considers that insufficient
cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evadence at least 14 days before the heanng
Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admumistration

What if the admumstrator is dissatisfied”

If the adrmunistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ commutiee 15 msufficient he may request that 1t be increased by
resotution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the commuttes or the creditors 1s insufficient, he may apply to the court
for 1t to be increased If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days® notice to the members of the creditors’ commutiee and the
committee may nomunate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the applicatton If there 1s no commuttee, the
admnistrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and they may nomunate one or
more of thewr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the admimstration

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint admimistrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any
dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ commuttee or a meeting of creditors

If the adminstrator 1s a solicttor and employs s own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the
creditors’ commuttee, the creditors or the court




Rule 2.72

In the matter of

Proof of Debt - General Form - Administration

Hugo Realisations Limited (formerly Hugo Russell and Co Limited)
(in Administration)

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Appointment of Admimstrator 2 June 2008

1

Name of Creditor

2.

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any
Value Added Tax and outstanding
uncapitalised 1interest as at the date of the
resolutions/winding up order

Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated
[Note* the official receiver or trustee may
call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion]

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state amount

Give details of whether the whole or any
part of the debt falls within any (and 1if so
which) of the categories of preferential
debts under section 386 of, and schedule 6
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with
Schedule 3 to the Social Security Pensions
Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any secunty held, the value
of the security, and the date 1t was given

Signature of creditor or person authonsed
to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS
Position with or relation to creditor

Contact number




Rule 2.72

In the matter of

Dilldash Holdings Limited

(in Administration)

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Proof of Debt - General Form - Administration

Date of Appowntment of Administrator 2 June 2008

1

Name of Creditor

2

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, ncluding any
Value Added Tax and outstanding
uncapitalised interest as at the date of the
resolutions/winding up order

Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated
[Note the official receiver or trustee may
call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion)

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitahsed interest, please state amount

Give details of whether the whole or any
part of the debt falls within any (and 1f so
which) of the categones of preferential
debts under section 386 of, and schedule 6
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with
Schedule 3 to the Social Security Pensions
Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any secunty held, the value
of the secunty, and the date 1t was given

Signature of creditor or person authonsed
to act on hus behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS
Position with or relation to creditor

Contact number




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for altemative
proxy holders in the
arcumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s} of the alteratives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy holder
15 onfy to vote as directed

1 e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed n
person

Insolvency Act 1386 Form 8 2

Proxy (Administration)

Hugeo Realisations Limited (formerly Hugo Russell and Ce Limited)

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the credifor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 8 August 2008 or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at hus/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptancefrejection* of the administrator's proposals/revised proposals” as
circulated

2 For the appomtment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




¢

Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over} or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed 1n
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form8 2

Proxy (Administration)

Dilldash Holdings Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 8 August 2008 or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy helder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptancefrejection® of the admunistrator’s propasals/revised proposals” as
circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




